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16 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

confer upon foreign-born residents the rights of citizen-
ship of the United States the fee charged by the clerk
for all services necessarily performed for the issuing of a
certificate of declaration of intention to become a citizen
of the United States, including certified copy thereof,
shall be one dollar ($1.00), and the fee charged by the
clerk for all services necessarily performed for issuing a
certificate of citizenship of the United States, including
certified copy thereof, shall be one dellar ($1.00).

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent here-
with are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 20.

An act to appropriate money to reimburse Henry
Johns for his expenses incurred in the contest of his
election as a member of the house of representatives of
the State of Alinnesota for the present term.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SectioN 1. That the sum of one hundred and fifty
{$150.00) dollars be and the same is herehy appropri-
ated, out of any money in the state treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to reimburse Henry Johns for his
expenses incurred in the contest of his election as a
member of the house of representatives of the state of
Minnesota for the present term, said contest having
been instituted by John E. Hearn.

Sec. 2. This act shall take eflect and.be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1897.

CHAPTER 21.

An act for an appropriation to reimburse Thomas F.
Martin for his expenses incurred in the contest of his
clection as a member of the legisiature of the State
of Minnesota forthe present term.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

Sectiox 1. That the sum of one hundred and fifty



22.] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1897. 17

dollars ($150) is hereby appropriated out of any money
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be
Eald to Thomas F. Martin, a member of the present

ouse of representatives of thelegislature of the state of
Minnesota, to reimhurse him for his expenses incurred
for his contest for his seat in said house instituted by S.
B. Carter.

That a warrant in favor of said Thomas F. Martin
for that sum be drawn by the proper officers of the state
ot Minnesota and delivered to him for payment.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1897.

CHAPTER 22,

An act to provide for the registration of municipal
bonds of the cities of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Miune-
sota:

SeEctiox 1. That the city council of any city of the
state of Minnesota may, by resolution, provide for and
authorize the issuance hy the proper city officers of such
city of registered bonds in exchange for coupon bonds
of such city which have heretofore heen issued or which
may hereafter be issued, upon request of the holder of
such coupon bonds, and in such denominations as such
holder may request.

Said registered bonds so issued shall not incur any
new liability on the city or extend the time of maturity
of the coupon bonds for which they are exchanged, but
shall only bind the city in the same manner and to the
same extent as hound by said coupon honds.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force
from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1897.

H. P. No. B0,

Municipa
bondas.

May ex-
change
coupon fo
registered
bonds,

No dow
liability or
extension.



